– A subset of Term Loan Lenders have agreed to

collectively waive their pro rata share of the Term

Loan paydown in an amount equal to $25 million

in the aggregate

 The net proceeds from the issuance of $550 million

of New 14% Second Lien Notes (8% Cash / 6%

PIK) is used to fund the paydown of the Term Loan

 Unsecured Noteholders exchange at par into (i) a

ratable portion of $250 million of 10% Cumulative

MT Issuer Preferred Equity and (ii) New Third Lien

Notes due October 2024 for the balance of their

holdings

 Sources and Uses aggregates all estimated fees

associated with the transaction (including consent

fees, joinder fees, backstop fees, commitment fees,

and advisor fees)

 Illustratively assumes 100% participation by the

Term Loan Lenders and Unsecured Noteholders

1. Pro forma capitalization table illustratively assumes 50% of the Term Loan Lenders elect to receive a coupon equal to L+600 bps in cash (Tranche 1) and 50% of the Term Loan Lenders elect to receive a coupon equal to L+550bps in cash

/ 100 bps PIK (Tranche 2).

Pro Forma Capitalization Table

1/26/19 PF PF PF

Balance Adj. Balance Maturity Interest Rate

Neiman Marcus Group LTD LLC

ABL $272 $87 $359 Jul-21 L+175

Existing Term Loan 2,795 (2,795) -- Oct-20 L+325

Amended Term Loan (Tranche 1) 1 -- 1,135 1,135 Oct-23 L+600 Cash

Amended Term Loan (Tranche 2) 1 -- 1,135 1,135 Oct-23 L+550 Cash /  1.0% PIK

New  14.0% Second Lien Notes -- 550 550 Apr-24 8% Cash /  6% PIK

New  8.0% Third Lien Notes -- 812 812 Oct-24 8.000%

New  8.75% Third Lien Notes -- 557 557 Oct-24 8.750%

The Neiman Marcus Group LLC

7.125% First Lien Debentures $125 $ -- $125 Jun-28 7.125%

Total Secured Debt $3,192 $1,480 $4,672

Unsecured Debt

8.00% Cash Pay Notes $960 ($960) $ -- Oct-21 8.000%

8.75% / 9.50% PIK Toggle Notes 658 (658) -- Oct-21 8.750%

Total Debt $4,810 ($138) $4,672

10

Pro Forma Corporate Structure
($ in millions)

Note:  Debt balances as of 1/26/19, pro forma for exchange assuming 100% participation. Does not include funded indebtedness at foreign

MyTheresa entities; certain immaterial entities not shown.

1. Additional co-issuer to be agreed.

2. The New Third Lien Notes will have a first lien on 50% of the MT Issuer’s Common Equity.

3. Consists of multiple U.S. and Luxembourg entities; excluded for clarity of presentation. The Series A and Series B Preferred Stock will

be issued by the MT Issuer (a new U.S. holding company of the entities that conduct the MyTheresa business).